

No. ____-____

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

BRADLEY ROSS FAIRBOURN,

Petitioner,

v.

NEICOLE MORDEN,
Warden of the Wyoming State Penitentiary, and the
WYOMING ATTORNEY GENERAL,

Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
To the United States Court of Appeals
For the Tenth Circuit

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

GREGORY W. STEVENS
2825 East Cottonwood Parkway
Suite 500
Salt Lake City, UT 84121-7060
Telephone: (801) 990-3388
Facsimile: (801) 606-7378
Email: utlaw@aol.com
Counsel for Petitioner
(Appointed Under the Criminal Justice Act)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED	ii
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING.....	iii
RELATED CASES	iii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vi
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI	1
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
STATUTORY OR OTHER PROVISIONS INVOLVED	2
A. 28 U.S.C. § 2254.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
A. Introduction	4
B. Statement of Facts.....	5
<i>Alleged Offense Conduct</i>	5
<i>The State Court Trial</i>	6
<i>Mr. Fairbourn's Motion for a New Trial</i>	8
C. Proceedings Before the Wyoming Supreme Court	10
D. District Court Jurisdiction and Proceedings	12
E. The Tenth Circuit's Order and Judgment	13

REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	15
The <i>Strickland</i> Actual-Prejudice Standard Should Not Apply When, as Here, the Presence of an Impliedly Bias Juror Constituted a Structural Error That Rendered the Trial Fundamentally Unfair	15
CONCLUSION	26
APPENDIX	
Appendix A	
Order and Judgment of the United States Court of Appeals for the Tenth Circuit (May 19, 2023)	App. 1
Appendix B	
Order of the United States District Court for the District of Wyoming Granting the Government’s Motion for Summary Judgment (Dec. 20, 2021)	App. 20
Appendix C	
Opinion of the United States District Court for the District of Wyoming Issues a Certificate of Appealability (Feb. 10, 2022)	App. 35
Appendix D	
Opinion of the Wyoming Supreme Court Denying Defendant’s Motion for a New Trial (June 11, 2020)	App. 38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<i>Bell v. Cone</i> , 535 U.S. 685 (2002)	16
<i>Brooks v. Dretke</i> , 418 F.3d 430 (5th Cir. 2005)	20,22,24
<i>Burton v. Johnson</i> , 948 F.2d 1150 (10th Cir. 1991)	21,23
<i>Carey v. Musladin</i> , 549 U.S. 70 (2006)	16
<i>Conaway v. Polk</i> , 453 F.3d 567 (4th Cir. 2006)	24
<i>Duncan v. Louisiana</i> , 391 U.S. 145 (1968)	18
<i>Dyer v. Calderon</i> , 151 F.3d 970 (9th Cir. 1998)	18,20,22,23,24,25
<i>Gideon v. Wainwright</i> , 372 U.S. 335 (1963)	18
<i>Gonzales v. Thomas</i> , 99 F.3d 978 (10th Cir. 1996)	19,20,23
<i>Gray v. Mississippi</i> , 481 U.S. 648 (1987)	4,18,19
<i>House v. Hatch</i> , 527 F.3d 1010 (10th Cir. 2008)	15
<i>Jackson v. United States</i> , 395 F.2d 615 (D.C. Cir. 1968)	22
<i>Meadows v. Lind</i> , 996 F.3d 1067 (10th Cir. 2021)	15,17
<i>Parker v. Gladden</i> , 385 U.S. 363 (1966)	18,24
<i>Ramos v. Louisiana</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1390 (2020)	25
<i>Sanders v. Norris</i> , 529 F.3d 787 (8th Cir. 2008)	19,24
<i>Skaggs v. Otis Elevator Co.</i> , 164 F.3d 511 (10th Cir. 1998)	23
<i>Smith v. Phillips</i> , 455 U.S. 209 (1982)	20
<i>Solis v. Cockrell</i> , 342 F.3d 392 (5th Cir. 2003)	23
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984)	ii,v,12,13,14,15,16,17

<i>Thompson v. Altheimer & Gray</i> , 248 F.3d 621 (7th Cir. 2001)	19
<i>United States v. Cronic</i> , 466 U.S. 648 (1984)	15
<i>United States v. French</i> , 904 F.3d 111 (1st Cir. 2018)	19,24
<i>United States v. Haynes</i> , 398 F.2d 980 (2d Cir. 1968)	21
<i>United States v. Mitchell</i> , 690 F.3d 137 (3d Cir. 2012).....	23
<i>United States v. Snell</i> , 152 F.3d 345 (5th Cir. 1998)	25
<i>United States v. Thomas</i> , 750 F. App'x 120 (3d Cir. 2018).....	17,19
<i>United States v. Wood</i> , 299 U.S. 123 (1936)	20,25
<i>Von Jan. v. State</i> , 576 S.W.2d 43 (Tex. Crim. App. 1978)	25
<i>Weaver v. Massachusetts</i> 137 S. Ct. 1899 (2017)	ii,4,5,14,15,16,17,18,24
<i>Wiggins v. Smith</i> , 539 U.S. 510 (2003)	16
United States Constitution	
U.S. Const., Amend. VI	18,22,24
United States Code	
28 U.S.C. § 1291.....	1
28 U.S.C. § 2253(a).....	1
28 U.S.C. § 2253(c).....	1
28 U.S.C. § 2254.....	2,12,13,19,23
28 U.S.C. § 2254(d)(1)	5,14,15,16
Wyoming Rules of Criminal Procedure	
Wyo. R. Prac. & P. 21.	8,9,10

Secondary Authority

E. Primus, Disaggregating Ineffective Assistance of Counsel Doctrine: Four Forms of Constitutional Ineffectiveness, 72 Stan. L. Rev. 1581, 1648 (2020).....	17
---	----

Supreme Court Rules

Sup. Ct. R. 13.1.....	1
